COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN IDAHO
JUNIOR COLLEGE DISTRICT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING - MARCH 17, 1969

? CALL TO ORDER:

The first section of the meeting was held in the Holiday Inn, and in-
cluded dinner; the second section, starting about 8 P.M., in the Administra-
tion Office.

Chairman Coleman presided throughout the meeting. 1In attendance at the
6 P.M. call to order, were Trustees John Coleman, John Garrabrandt, Eldon
Evans, James Shields, and Robert Blastock; Dr. James Taylor, Secretary Herb
Van Slyke, Attorney Robert Alexander, Dormitory Housing Commission Chairman
Michael P. Gray, Architects [d Jones and [d Peterson. At the 8 P.M. recon-

3 1 [N alpmiin cmmnd mmmmmmn cimimn it s e Toesmtmn
:.il 5 l = = £ ‘
Jh, .........J - ]

ARCHITECTS REVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION PROPOSALS:

-

During the first section of the meeting, Ed Jones of Jones-Fehlberg
Associates gave an item by item review of the problem areas in the plans
and specifications which contributed to the cause of the bids opened February
20, 1969 exceeding the estimates. He also submitted a new plan of design for
- the residence hall, and revised specifications which hopefully will permit
the facilities to be built with the funds available from HUD.

8:00 P.M. SECTION:~ ADMINSTRATION OFFICE:

eesssssssssmn) g W WARE  FTRE FL 7R GWOR T U T Ul Y e |

Upon the recommendation of Mr. Ed Jones of Jones-Fehlberg Associates,
Architects for Health and PE Building construction project, a MOTION was

i

RESOLUTION

"Be it resolved, that the Board of Trustees of the College of Southern
Idaho Junior College District express to the Office of Education of the
Department of Health, Education and Welfare its intent to award the contract
for Project Number OE-3-8-00106-0, Phase 11, College of Southern ldaho, to
the construction firm of Arrington Construction Co., Inc., Idaho Falls, ldaho

2
_E ti 1i-n /n3 2? n ‘ -4 AT A /4

-
urtice or taucation OT the bepartment OT nealin, cbaucation ana weilrtare.”

S



Board of Trustees Page 2 3/17/69

BIDS REJECTED ON DINING COMMONS AND RESIDENCE HALL:

b Upon further recommendation by Mr. Ed Jones, a MOTION was made by Trustee
i-L‘“* w2l 7 Aoyt b Tesmboomdar-- 4 R et oty ahs T 1] —

- .-3 R R e hahad wihaind B L R e I R R L e L B IR

W|thout opposition.

RESOLUTION

""Be it resolved that the Board of Trustees of College of Southern Idaho
Junior College District, recognizing that the bids on Project HUD CH-1DA-28
(D.S.) (Dining Commons and Residence Hall - Proposal A) opened at 8 P.M.,
February 20, 1969, greatly exceeded the architect’s estimates of costs and

l !E'Lu_.l_. P I R B e e £t ] 'j_-, . ﬁ? “
b QAIU plIuUITLL uJulivcl TugcCTTroun I

)
stances and does hereby recommend to the Dormitory Housing Commission that
it reject all bids submitted on said proposa] A subject to bid opening at 8 P.M.
on Fehruary 20, 1969.

POUSEBFNCE LUTH A 1 o0 N STt PR G

Dr. Taylor informed the Board that as a result of the bidding on HUD
Project - (Proposal A of February 20 ]969), it wou]d be necessary to confer

AN PP L F S Vollalh> LI N SRR I ———

o

recommenaeca tnat I’\ODert ATEXTIUCT , TMTKE Grady, 4dild 1 P aulfior TZCSU LU 1lldKkT LTS
trip to San Francisco later this week.

Upon MOTION by Mr. Shields, seconded by Mr. Blastock, the Board of Trustees

e D L Al-M--A-.A-(.iP N

Lo

MINUTES APPROVED:

Upon MOTION by Mr. Shields, seconded by Mr. Blastock, the minutes of the
February 1/ and 25 meetings of the Board of Trustees were approved as written.

TREASURER'S FUND REPORT:

The February report of funds in the custody of the Treasurer was sub-
mitted and reviewed in detail; and, upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded
by Mr. Shields, accepted and approved as submitted. (Copy attached hereto.)

BILLS AND PAYROLL ALLOWED:

Upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Shields, the Board of
Trustees allowed for payment the February bills totalling $42,533. 80, and

s Al ! . AbLla /1 A0. L1 oL P I N _-,._711_§M | g

TR N PP

ﬁl ¢

regular Z? F1TIe 1+ = 311,042.55. \LOUPY diLidcied ieretO.)



: - : H

cgmiptioe Lo g~ C~11amn ~f Coisbnwn ldghq §eh@l~rahis \

Upon being put to a vote, the Motion was declared carried.

INSURANCE BIDS:

Due to lack of sufficient time for study and analysis, the Board upon
MOTION by Mr. Shields, seconded by Mr. Blastock, tabled action on the bids

for insurance until time afforded the necessary stugl_gﬂﬁ analysis.
BIDS ON PETROLEUM PRODUCTS:

1 P- I Ll s i':‘—\ﬁ%_F oL masin_ mr okl wm ki daigaen Pmied tod and

'ﬁhll!IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII

H

period.

Bids received were as follows:

Regular Gas Ethyl Gas Diesel
Per gallon Per gallon Per galion
Shell 0il Company 25.2¢ 28.7¢ 16.7¢
] P e - - - —_ La¥ SRR TN 1™ Q.
o b 7—_@73:;_F
' RIS TLall Ul bUIIIpOIr PN vy Lv ey —
United oil of Idaho, Inc. 22.4e 24.9¢ 14, be
Motor 0il
55 Gallon Drum Quarts
Per gallon Case lots

L — ke —— —

! — ‘

. U

United Utl ot tdaho, IncC. o0Y.4¢ dal. NO DIU
g — [ —— o] S o e —
’:======--!!!!p!!!-!H!-!U!-!!!-U!-!!-!!!---!--uu-uy----
~ L..1 o~ Al "Eal 1 / é) moare_~allane an
e — e | o e Y -_""—‘, ‘

Building on Cambus.'



Board of Trustees Page 4 3/17/69

KELLWOOD PROJECT = TRAINING PROGRAM:

f Dr. Taylor told the Board that a training program is desirable for

prospective employees of the Kellwood plant; that assurance of such would

1: R SO [P R N S AJ: L.A I/A'I'I —~— - - ~ Ama A :.-. .:n -
G JONSACS LhnCoctcizicoh < cod £ o Fnmnkn im Tiiie Calle,

that such a program could undoubted]y be handled through State Vo Ed; that

1 L 1 S, ..

S— e A W = ot

e p—

City.

PERSONNEL RE-EMPLOYED-SALARY SCHEDULE APPROVED:

Dr. Taylor submitted a list of faculty and staff personnel to be re-
employed for the new academic and fiscal years, the respective salary and
wage schedules, and recommended they be approved.

Upon MOTION by Mr. Blastock, seconded by Mr. Shields the Board of Trustees
i a— gl p‘,;'r-‘_. . P A D W OGO G S S PO R R ROV RS Y
personnel, at the respectlve salary or wage for each, for the ensuing academic
year commencing August 1969 for faculty personnel, and the year commencing
i buogud 1044 fpe o]l athery  (list nfmharsanoeland salary Wwaoe 500adi Commmmm—

attached nereto.)

MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS:

1. Appraisal on Perry buildings - call for bids:

The Board received the appraisal figures, furnished by a Board of
Appraiser's headed by Joe Hackney, on the Campus residential build-
ings occupied or used by lrvin Perry. They were: Main house -
$600.00, garage - $50.00, chicken coop - $25.00, small tenant house -
$100.00, other items belonging to College of Southern idaho - no
value. These were all appraised ''to be moved off the premises.'

The Board had instructed on February 25, 1969 that bids be called
for the sale of these buildings as soon as the appraisal had been
made.

2. Appreciation: The Board indicated its desire that letters of appreci-
ation be mailed to:

(a) Magic Valley Community Concert Association for the gift of a

LE

Blaine Curtis, Burley, for his interest in the College of South-
ern ldaho manlfested by his most recent gift of a prime beef
heifer.

(c) The purchaser of that heifer at Mr. Curtis' dispersal sale.



————— == — -—_—

Board of Trustees Page 5 3/17/69

3. Bill from Northern Testing Laboratories:

‘ g A bill of $300.00 for grout design for the Residence Hall was
— presented. The Board acknowledged the bill but recommended that

L v‘- ba hold far latar _rrocideva+inn ‘

i

A letter, dated February 25, 1969, from W. B. Churchman, Secretary
of this association, expressed their collective appreciation for the
use of the Fine Arts Auditorium facilities for their horse show on

February 7 and 8.

ﬁ._’.l tr‘\cl.-.d-mr’ Rudaat Qrimmairirs

Y .«
e f
during the meeting. ) )
ADJOURNMENT :
No further business appearing, a MOTION was made by Mr. Blastock, seconded
by Mr. Shields, that the meeting be adjourned. So ordered at 10:15 P.M.
Secretary \ﬁl() /dn/g éq,éa\
7 N
— APPROVAL: April 21, 1969

Charma///)%gj//gm



